
 

Please contact Carol Jones on 01270 686471 
E-Mail:   carol.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further  
   information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the  
   public  

 

Standards Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 25th January, 2010 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach 
CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS     
       PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal 

and/or prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos. 11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes 

is allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter 
relevant to its work. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be 
apportioned where there are a number of speakers.  Members of the public are 
not required to give notice to use this facility.  However, as a matter of courtesy, 
a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged.  
  
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide 
three clear working days’ notice, in writing, to enable an informed answer to be 
given.  

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd November 2009. 

 

5. Pilot Compact Working Group   
 
 The  Vice-Chairman to report that owing to the current unavailability of the Chief 

Officer of the Cheshire Association of Local Councils, the Pilot Compact Working 
Group has not met since 29th October 2009.  It is expected that a meeting will be 
arranged in the near future with the aim of submitted the final report to the March 
meeting of the Committee.  
 

6. Website Update  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 
 At the previous meeting, Members expressed concern that the dedicated 

webpage “Councillor Conduct” could not be placed more prominently on the 
Council’s website owing to both technical difficulties and the requirement to 
adhere to guidance on hierarchical navigation. 
  
The Committee resolved that a request be submitted to ICT for this page to be 
included on the left-hand navigation page of the home page. 
 
Members are asked to note that the “Councillor Conduct” page has now been 
added to the home page listed under “I want to…..” in close proximity to the left-
hand navigation pane. For ease of reference, a copy of the home page is 
attached. 
 

7. "Away-Day" - 11th December 2009  (Pages 9 - 24) 
 
 The Chairman to report on the “Away-Day” held on 11th December 2009.   

 
(1) Terms of Reference 
 
The Terms of Reference for the Standards Committee were discussed and a 
separate report has been included as item 9 on this agenda. 
 
(2) Planning Training 
 
The issue of planning training for Members was raised in the context of 
Members’ input into policy development, for example, the Local Development 
Framework. The Member Training Programme is currently being developed and, 
if required, arrangements can be made for a session which will focus on this 
aspect of planning. 
 
In July 2009, Trevor Roberts Associates delivered an in-house planning session 
to Members of Cheshire East Council.  Although this was principally related to 
planning enforcement, the topic of general planning was also covered.  A copy 
of the programme for the event is enclosed.  
 
On 15th February 2010 Members will be invited to attend an in-house planning 
training session which will focus on conservation matters, and later in the year a 
session on development control is planned.   



 
 
 

At the conclusion of the March meeting of the Committee, a one-hour planning 
training session is to be delivered to the non-elected Members.   
 
Each elected Member of the Council has already been provided with a 
“Development Management Member Pack” and copies of this will be available at 
the meeting for non-elected Members of the Committee.  
 
(3) Complaints Form  
 
The complaints form, based on guidance by Standards for England, has already 
been up-loaded onto the website. The Chairman has requested the inclusion of 
this item for review by Members of the Committee.  A copy of the current 
complaints form is attached for consideration.  
 

8. Training for Members   
 
 The Committee is asked to note that two training sessions for both Borough 

Councillors and town and parish councillors have been arranged on Wednesday, 
10th February (Crewe) and Wednesday, 17th February (Macclesfield) 
respectively. The events, which will start at 6.00 pm, will consider matters 
relating to the Code of Conduct.  
 

9. Terms of Reference - Standards Committee  (Pages 25 - 56) 
 
 To consider the Monitoring Officer’s report in respect of the Terms of Reference 

for the Standards Committee. 
 
The report addresses the issue of whistle-blowing and anti-bullying;  both 
policies are attached as appendices. 
 

10. Bulletin 46 - Standards for England  (Pages 57 - 68) 
 
 To receive for information No. 46 of The Bulletin issued by Standards for 

England.  
 

11. Conducting Local Assessment   
 
 At the conclusion of the meeting, there will be an opportunity for Members to 

view a DVD issued by Standards for England.  The DVD is scenario-based and 
shows the behaviour of councillors, which may breach the Code of Conduct, and 
how an Assessment Sub-Committee carries out an assessment.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee 
held on Monday, 23rd November, 2009 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Mr N Briers (Chairman) 
Mr D Sayer (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, J Goddard, J Hammond, M A Hollins, M A Martin,  
M Parsons and L Smetham  
 
Independent Members:  Mr I Clark, Mr M Garratt and Mr R Pomlett  
Parish Council representatives:  Mrs P Barnett , Mrs T Eatough and  
Mr K Edwards 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mr T Leslie Director of Regulation – Standards for England  
 
 
68 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No Member made any declaration of interest in any item of business on 
the agenda.  
 

69 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos. 11 and 35 a total period of 10 
minutes was allocated for members of the public to address the 
Committee on any matter relevant to its work, or to ask questions. 
 
There were no questions from members of the public and the Committee 
proceeded to its next business.  
 

70 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st September 2009 be approved 
as a correct record subject to the following amendments – 
 
ADD to the list of those present –  
 
• Councillor M Parsons 
• Mr R Pomlett (Independent Member)  
• Mr M Garratt (Independent Member)  
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



AMEND the designation of Mrs P Barnett from “Independent Member” to 
“Parish Council representative”. 
 

71 FEEDBACK FROM THE ANNUAL ASSEMBLY OF STANDARDS 
COMMITTEES  
 
Mr David Sayer (Vice-Chairman), Councillor Rhoda Bailey and Mrs Teresa 
Eatough (Parish Council representative) had attended the Annual 
Assembly of Standards Committees held in Birmingham on 12th and 13th 
October 2009. 
 
The Vice-Chairman’s report on the Conference was submitted for 
information.   
 
A number of issues arose during discussion of the report and it was 
agreed that these be addressed at the Standards Committee “Away-Day” 
to be held on Friday, 11th December.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report on the Annual Assembly of Standards Committees, held on 
12th and 13th October 2009 be noted.  
 

72 PILOT COMPACT WORKING GROUP  
 
The Committee received for information the notes of the Pilot Compact 
Working Group meeting held on 29th October 2009 which reported on 
progress on the development of the Model Compact for use within 
Cheshire East.   
 
The next meeting of the Working Group would be held at the conclusion of 
the “Away-Day” on 11th December 2009.  It was expected that the Working 
Group’s final report would be submitted to the Committee meeting on 25th 
January 2010.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

73 WEBSITE UPDATE  
 
The Council’s website had been re-branded on 1st October 2009 and the 
following documents had been uploaded – 
 

•          Publicity leaflet on the role of the Standards Committee, created by   
  the Publicity Working Group 

•          Complaints form 

•         Guidance on Personal and Prejudicial interests (developed by the 
Publicity Working Group)  

 

Page 2



It had been reported at the previous meeting that a separate dedicated 
webpage, entitled “Councillors’ Conduct” or similar would be created in a 
prominent position on the home-page to enable easy access by members 
of the public. The Committee was now informed that whilst the page had 
been added to the website, the route was circuitous and not easily 
accessible.  ICT had advised that for technical reasons and in accordance 
with guidance on hierarchical navigation, the page could not be featured 
on the home page.  
 
Members considered that all steps should be taken to ensure that the 
“Councillor Conduct” webpage received greater prominence. The 
Committee was reminded that it was an Audit Commission requirement for 
members of the public to be able to access such information with relative 
ease.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That  
 
(a)      the Committee express its concern that, notwithstanding previous 

efforts, the Council’s website did not afford easy and direct access 
to Standards Committee information, and to the procedure for 
registering a complaint against a town/parish councillor or a 
Borough Councillor; and 

 
(b)       that a request be submitted to ICT for a dedicated web-page 

entitled “Councillor Conduct” to be included on the left-hand 
navigation pane of the home-page.  

 
74 AWAY-DAY - 11TH DECEMBER 2009  

 
The Chairman reported on arrangements for the “Away-Day” to be held on 
Friday, 11th December 2009 in the Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, 
Crewe.  The event would be held between 10.00 am and 1.00 pm. 
 
Jackie Weaver, Chief Officer of the Cheshire Association of Local Councils 
was expected to be in attendance;  Mr Tim Leslie, Director of Regulation, 
Standards for England would also attend.   
 
The Monitoring Officer of Cheshire West and Chester Council had been 
invited, along with the Members of the Cheshire West and Chester 
Standards Committee.  
 
An “expression of interest” form would be e-mailed to Members of the 
Committee who were asked to make suggestions for topics to be 
discussed.  In addition to Members’ suggestions, there were various 
issues which had arisen at the Annual Conference and these would also 
be discussed. 
 
 

Page 3



75 PARTNERSHIPS PROTOCOL  
 
At the Annual Assembly, the issue of partnership working had been 
discussed.  Standards for England was developing a series of tools which 
could be used locally to assess and improve local government partnership 
arrangements. 
 
It had developed a protocol in partnership with Manchester City Council for 
use by local authorities to encourage high standards of behaviour of those 
that work in partnerships. 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Monitoring Officer which 
outlined proposals.  It was suggested that a Member and Officer working 
group be established, to include representation from the Partnership 
Team. The group would use the draft protocol as a framework for 
development of a local protocol for use across Cheshire East, reporting 
back to the Committee in due course.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That  
 
(a) a Working Group of Members and Officers, including the Monitoring 

Officer and appropriate Officers from the Partnership Team, be 
established to develop a Partnerships Protocol for use within 
Cheshire East; 

 
(b) Councillors M A Hollins and L Smetham, together with Mr R Pomlett 

be appointed to the Working Group as the Member representation; 
and  

 
(c) arrangements be made for a meeting of the Working Group to be 

held in January 2010 with a view to submitting a report to the 
Committee’s March meeting.  

 
76 STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND - BULLETIN 45 (AUGUST 2009)  

 
The Committee received for information, the Standards for England 
Bulletin 45 (August 2009).  
 

77 TRAINING FOR MEMBERS  
 
The Committee was invited to consider training needs for Borough Council 
Members and town and parish councillors. 
 
The new Code of Conduct was not expected to be available until after the 
Parliamentary election.  Notwithstanding this, there was a need for training 
of both Borough Councillors and town and parish councillors on the Code 
of Conduct, with particular reference to the declaration of personal and 

Page 4



prejudicial interests which seemed to be the issue which caused the most 
concern to Members. 
 
It was suggested that two separate sessions be held; one in Crewe and 
one in Macclesfield. It was further suggested that these should be “twilight” 
sessions commencing at 6.00 pm, with refreshments provided in an effort 
to encourage attendance from those councillors who were in employment.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That 
 
(a) two separate training events be arranged in February 2010 on the 

Code of Conduct; one in Macclesfield and one in Crewe; 
 
(b) each session be approximately 2 hours duration; and  
 
(c) at its January 2010 meeting, the Committee discuss the proposed 

content of the training sessions.  
 

78 CONDUCTING LOCAL ASSESSMENT  
 
At the conclusion of the meeting it had been expected that there would be 
an opportunity for Members to view a DVD issued by Standards for 
England.  The DVD was scenario-based showing examples of Councillor 
behaviour which may amount to a breach the Code of Conduct and how 
an assessment should be carried out. 
 
Owing to technical difficulties with the presentation equipment, it was 
agreed that this be shown at the next meeting.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.45 am  
 

Mr N Briers (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Cheshire East Council  

Home Page of Council’s Website 

 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 6

P
a
g
e
 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL  

DELIVERING COMPLIANCE - A GUIDE TO PLANNING ENFORCEMENT 
A BRIEFING FOR MEMBERS 

Monday 27 July 2009     2.00pm – 5.00pm 

Organised and presented for the Council by 

Trevor Roberts Associates 
1 Atlas House 
St George’s Square 
Bolton BL1 2HB 

Tel:  (01204) 385678 
Fax: (01204) 386376 

Email: mail@tra-ltd.co.uk 
Website: www.tra-ltd.co.uk 

Agenda Item 7Page 9



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL WORKSHOP ON PLANNING ENFORCEMENT FOR CLLRS.JULY 09.PCM 

TREVOR ROBERTS ASSOCIATES / CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

DELIVERING COMPLIANCE - A GUIDE TO PLANNING ENFORCEMENT 

Introduction 

This "in-house" bespoke training session has been specifically arranged for the authority by Trevor 
Roberts Associates for the benefit of members who are involved or interested in this critical 
element of the Development Management process. At the end of the day, the community will not 
judge the authority on its processes but on the outcomes i.e. what gets built is what was approved, 
that developments comply with the conditions imposed on them etc.  
  
Specific aspects covered during the session will include: 

− the place of monitoring, compliance and enforcement within th
[...]
d on its own merits. 

 

o Before assessment of the complaint 
 
 The complaint will be considered by The Assessment Sub-Committee which 

must be satisfied that: 
 

1. The complaint is against one or more named Member(s) of Cheshire 
East  Council or a parish or town council within the Cheshire East 
Borough;  

 

Page 20



Code of Conduct Complaints Form  

 
V1.4– November 2009  

7 

2. The named Member(s) was in office at the time of the alleged 
conduct; and 

 
3. The complaint, if proven, would be a breach of the Code under which 

the Member(s) was operating at the time of the alleged misconduct. 
 
If the complaint fails one or more of these tests it cannot be investigated as 
a breach of the Code, and the complainant will be informed that no further 
action will be taken in respect of the complaint. 

 

o Assessment of the Complaint  
 

If the above tests are met the Assessment Sub-Committee will have regard 
to the following criteria: 

 
1.  Adequate information – The Sub-Committee will want to be satisfied 

that it has sufficient information to decide whether the complaint should 
be referred for investigation or other action; 

 
2 Timescale – The Sub-Committee will take into account when the 

events. the subject of the complaint, took place and will not normally 
investigate or pursue other action if the event occurred more than 12 
months prior to the complaint being submitted (except if it decides 
there are exceptional circumstances); 

 
3.  Seriousness of the complaint – The Sub-Committee will not normally 

refer a matter for investigation or other action if it is considered trivial, 
malicious, politically motivated or “tit-for-tat”. 

 
4.  Public Interest - If the complaint relates to an ex-Member(s) of 

Cheshire East or one of its Town/Parish Councils, who is now a 
Member(s) of another Authority, the Sub-Committee may refer the 
matter to the Standards Committee of that Authority for consideration. 
If the Member(s) has resigned, is seriously ill or has died, the Sub-
Committee will only refer the matter for investigation or other action if it 
considers that the public interest will be served by so doing. If the 
complaint has already been the subject of an investigation or other 
action relating to the Code of Conduct or has been investigated by 
other regulatory authorities, it is unlikely to be referred for investigation 
or other action unless it is evident that public interest will be served by 
further action being taken. 
 

o Decisions the Committee can make 

 

If we decide that the Standards Committee will deal with your complaint, a 
meeting of the Standards Assessment Sub-Committee will be arranged 
within an average of 20 working days in order to decide what should happen 
next.  The Sub-Committee can decide to - 
 

���� refer the complaint to the Monitoring Officer for investigation 

���� refer the complaint to the Monitoring Officer for other action 

Page 21



Code of Conduct Complaints Form  

 
V1.4– November 2009  

8 

���� refer the complaint to the Standards Board for England 

���� decide no action should be taken 
 

When and how the complainant and others will be notified 
 

Once the Standards Assessment Sub-Committee has reached a decision 
you will be informed of it and of the reasons for it within 5 working days.  If 
the decision is to take no action, you can ask for a review.  You must do this 
in writing within 30 days of receiving the decision.  Your request must be 
considered within 3 months by a differently constituted Sub-Committee 
which may uphold the original decision or overturn it. You will receive written 
notification of its decision. 

 

 Where to direct enquiries 
 
 If you have any queries about any part of the complaint process you should  

contact the Monitoring Officer, Chris Chapman, at Westfields, Middlewich 
Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ: Tel. 01270 529922 or e-mail:  

 chris.chapman@cheshireeast.gov.uk. 
 

6. It is important that you 
[...]
would also be necessary on whether such alternative 
arrangements were legally compliant and workable.  

 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 At the Standards Committee’s recent informal session, it was agreed 

that the committee should give further consideration to its terms of 
reference and its general function with regard to the promotion of good 
conduct and standards issues in the wider context. In particular, the 
relationship between the Standards Committee and the Governance 
and Constitution Committee, and the Council’s arrangements for 
whistle-blowing and anti-bullying were raised. 

 
11.2 Some Members of the Committee will recall that on 8 July 2008 the 

Committee considered a report relating to its role, responsibilities and 
work programme at that point in its development, and as part of that 
report, its terms of reference at that time were appended.  

 
11.3 At that time, the committee existed in its shadow format only, and 

Independent members and town/parish council members were yet to 
be selected and appointed. Also, at that time, the shadow committee 
had yet to gain its current full statutory functions. Since then, the 
Council’s Constitution, adopted by full Council in February 2009, has 
updated the terms of reference of the Standards Committee, and a 
copy of the current Terms of Reference, lifted direct from the 
Constitution, is shown at Appendix 1. 

 
11.4 In March 2009, the committee considered a report on promoting its 

work, although this exercise was mainly centred around awareness and 
publicity, rather than scope. Since then, the committee has been keen 
to work to raise its profile. It is therefore now a suitable time for the 
Standards Committee reflect upon its functions and give consideration 
to their breadth and effectiveness.   

 
 
 
 

Page 26



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

11.5 Cheshire East Borough Council has arranged for the discharge of its 
functions by the creation of a number of regulatory and other 
comm
[...]
vestigation.

4. Resources

A number of delegates highlighted problems with finding resources to deal 
with processing complaints. There were some suggestions that monitoring 
officers could use the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 to ensure 
they had adequate resources to perform their functions. 

Another suggestion was that parishes should either be asked to contribute or 
alternatively they should be charged for processing complaints about parish 
members. Currently parish councils cannot be charged for any costs incurred 
during the assessment or investigation of a complaint about a parish member.

5. Quality of complaint information

Delegates stated that poorly written complaints and lack of information from 
the complainant could make it difficult to make an assessment decision.

Delegates suggested that:

Page 61



6

a model complaint form from Standards for England would be helpful (we 
have already published a complaints form – click here to download).

complainants should be encouraged to use, or that it should be mandatory 
to complete, an official form

monitoring officers should request further information from the complainant 
if there is insufficient information to make an assessment decision

the complainant should be asked what they would like the outcome of the 
process to be.

We are currently undertaking a review of the local standards framework and 
information gathered from the sessions will feed into this review process. 
However, some of the changes to the standards framework suggested would 
be difficult to implement as they would require primary legislation to be 
amended.

A number of requests were made during the sessions for further guidance 
from Standards for England. We will consider these requests and use the 
feedback to inform future guidance updates.

Annual return 2010

In April 2009 we collected annual information returns from the 438 local 
authorities that we work with, covering the period 8 May 2008 to 30 March 
2009
[...]
wever, we want to be able to relay the messages from the year as soon as 
possible. Therefore, like last year, we will be asking for annual returns to be 
completed during April and May. 

To help authorities complete this task during a busy time, we will be 
publishing the questions earlier. We hope to communicate the questions to 
monitoring officers in January 2010. This is so authorities have more time to 
plan and consult with their standards committee and other key figures, such 
as the council leader and chief executive, when preparing their responses.

Governance Toolkit for Parish and Town Councils

The second edition of the Governance Toolkit for Parish and Town Councils 
was well-regarded, winning a Municipal Journal Legal Achievement of the 
Year Award in 2007. The third edition of this valuable resource was finalised 
in April and is now available to download. 

This edition has been revised, updated and produced in partnership between 
the National Association of Local Councils, the Society of Local Council 
Clerks, Standards for England and the Association of Council Secretaries and 
Solicitors. It is also endorsed by the Local Government Association. Milton 
Keynes Council, a fully parished part urban and part rural authority, is 
recognised as having been at the forefront of parish council initiatives for 
many years, and undertook the editing and production of this edition of the 
toolkit.

This new edition toolkit is a comprehensive, practical reference guide. The 
topics covered include governing documents, public engagement and 
managing information, creation of new town and parish councils and 
elections.

The toolkit will be most useful for

town/parish clerks and councillors

those interested in becoming a parish councillor

Page 63



8

principal councils wanting to establish parish councils in their areas

monitoring officers.

If you would like to download a copy, you can find it in the Resource Library
on our website under ‘toolkits’. 


[...]
ation 
Panel, including power to summon witnesses. 

All proceedings taking place after the transfer order comes into effect will be 
conducted in accordance with the rules of the First-tier Tribunal unless, in the 
case of proceedings which have already started, it would be unfair to apply 
particular provisions of those rules. 

You can view regular updates on the GRC page of the Tribunals Service 
website.

Page 68


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Website Update
	7 "Away-Day" - 11th December 2009
	Code of Conduct CEC Complaints Form - definitive (1.4)

	9 Terms of Reference - Standards Committee
	Appendix 1 - ToR Report
	Appendix 2 - ToR Report
	Appendix 3 - Dignity at Work
	Whistleblowing Protocol

	10 Bulletin 46 - Standards for England



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee 
held on Monday, 25th January, 2010 in Committee Suite 1,2 and 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT: 

 
Mr N Briers (Chairman) 
Mr D Sayer (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey, B H Dykes,  J Hammond, M A Hollins, M A Martin, 
M Parsons and L Smetham 
 

Parish Council representatives:  Mrs P Barnett, Mrs T Eatough and 
Mr K Edwards 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor J Goddard, Mr M Garratt and Mr I Clark 

 

 
79 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No Member made any declaration of interest in any item of business on 
the agenda.  
 

80 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos. 11 and 35 a total period of 10 
minutes was allocated for members of the public to address the 
Committee on any matter relevant to its work, or to ask questions.  
 
There were no members of the public in attendance and the Committee, 
therefore, proceeded to its next business.  
 

81 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd November 2009 be approved 
as a correct record.  
 

82 PILOT COMPACT WORKING GROUP  

 
The Vice-Chairman reported that owing to the recent unavailability of the 
Chief Officer of the Cheshire Association of Local Councils, the Pilot 
Compact Working Group had not met since 29th October 2009.  The Chief 
Officer had now resumed work and arrangements would be made for a 
meeting of the Group in the near future.  
 
 
 



RESOLVED:  

 

That the report be noted.  
 

83 WEBSITE UPDATE  

 
The Monitoring Officer had reported at the previous meeting, Members 
had expressed concern that the dedicated webpage “Councillor Conduct” 
could not be placed more prominently on the Council’s website owing to 
both technical difficulties and the requirement to adhere to guidance on 
hierarchical navigation. 
 
The Committee had not accepted this and had resolved that a request be 
submitted to ICT for this page to be included on the left-hand navigation 
pane of the home page. 
 
Following the Committee’s request, ICT had added the “Councillor 
Conduct” page to the home page listed under “I want to…..” in close 
proximity to the left-hand navigation pane. 
 
Members were satisfied with the changes made and received for 
information a copy of the home page of the Council’s website. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the position be noted.  
 

84 "AWAY-DAY" - 11TH DECEMBER 2009  

 
The Chairman reported on the “Away-Day” held on 11th December 2009.  
In addition to Members of the Standards Committee, the Vice-Chairman of 
Cheshire West and Chester Council was also in attendance.  The following 
issues had arisen during the event - 
 
(1) Terms of Reference 
 
It was noted that there was a separate report on the agenda in respect of 
the Terms of Reference for the Standards Committee. 
 
(2) Planning Training 
 
The issue of planning training for Members had been raised in the context 
of Members’ input into policy development, for example, the Local 
Development Framework. The Member Training Programme was currently 
being developed and, if required, arrangements could be made for a 
session which would focus on this aspect of planning. 
 
In July 2009, Trevor Roberts Associates had delivered an in-house 
planning session to Members of Cheshire East Council.  Although this had 
principally related to planning enforcement, the topic of general planning 



had also been covered.  A copy of the programme for the event was 
submitted for information.  
 
It was reported that on 15th February 2010 Members would be invited to 
attend an in-house planning training session which would focus on 
conservation matters, and later in the year a session on development 
control was planned.   
 
At the conclusion of the March meeting of the Committee, a one-hour 
planning training session was to be delivered to the non-elected Members.   
 
Each elected Member of the Council had already been provided with a 
“Development Management Member Pack” and copies of this were now 
available for non-elected Members of the Committee.  
 
(3) Complaints Form  
 
The complaints form, based on the toolkit provided by Standards for 
England, had already been up-loaded onto the website and a copy was 
now submitted to the Committee for consideration  
 
The Chairman had requested the inclusion of this item for review by 
Members.   
 
Discussion focused on question 3 which related to equality monitoring 
information. Members were of the view that the question was intrusive and 
likely to dissuade members of the public from completing the form.  It was 
suggested that the question be removed from the body of the complaints 
form, and attached as a separate sheet to be marked “optional”.  
 
Members also commented that the explanatory notes accompanying the 
complaints form were couched in language which was complicated.   
 
It was noted that local authorities were under a statutory duty to promote 
equality.  The explanatory notes and the question on equality monitoring 
had been based on the toolkit provided by Standards for England.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the following changes be made to the complaints form – 
 
(a) Question 3 be removed from the body of the form, and appended 

as a separate sheet marked to the effect that its completion was 
optional; and  

(b) Contact details currently provided on page 5 of the form be 
repeated in a prominent position on the front page. 

 
 
 
 



85 TRAINING FOR MEMBERS  

 
It was reported that two training sessions for Borough Councillors and 
town and parish councillors had been arranged on Wednesday, 10th 
February (Crewe) and Wednesday, 17th February (Macclesfield) 
respectively. The events would consider matters relating to the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Subsequent to these arrangements being made, it had transpired that 
Standards for England would be submitting its proposals for the new Code 
of Conduct to Communities and Local Government in the near future.  The 
new Code was not likely to be available until March/April.  In view of this 
development, it was suggested that the training be postponed until the 
new Code of Conduct had been published.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the two training sessions on the Code of Conduct, to be held in 
February 2010, be postponed until the new Code of Conduct had been 
published.  
 

86 TERMS OF REFERENCE - STANDARDS COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee considered the Monitoring Officer’s report in respect of the Terms 
of Reference for the Standards Committee.  
 

The report had been prepared following discussion at the “Away-Day” held 
on 11th December 2009, at which time the issue of whistle-blowing and 
anti-bullying had been raised.  A copy of the whistle-blowing policy and the 
anti-bullying policy, styled as the “Dignity at Work” policy were submitted 
with the report.  
 
Members’ discussion focused on the audit function which currently rested 
with the Governance and Constitution Committee. Members were 
informed that the Key Lines of Enquiry (the questions which the Audit 
Commission used to assess local authorities during the Corporate 
Performance Assessment process) required the establishment of a 
bespoke Audit Committee. Initial discussions had taken place at Officer 
level and the Monitoring Officer would be discussing this with the 
Chairmen of the Governance and Constitution Committee and the 
Standards Committee. The Democratic Services Manager had been  
asked to prepare a report which explored the possible division of 
responsibilities between the two Committees, with particular reference to 
the audit function.  
 
Reference was made to the “Dignity at Work” policy.  Comment was made 
that this related to the relationship between employees but did not take 
into account the relations between Members and Officers.  It was 
suggested that a draft Member/Officer Protocol be prepared for 
consideration and development.  



RESOLVED: 

 

That 
 
(a) The question of a Member/Officer Protocol be considered at the 

next meeting; and 
 
(b) That a report be submitted to the next meeting in respect of the 

possible division of responsibilities between the Governance and 
Constitution Committee and the Standards Committee, with 
particular reference to the audit function. 

 
87 BULLETIN 46 - STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND  

 
The Committee received for information Bulletin No. 46 issued by 
Standards for England.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the contents of the bulletin be noted.  
 

88 CONDUCTING LOCAL ASSESSMENT  

 
Members were able to view a DVD on “Assessment Made Clear”.  There 
were some technical difficulties and it was agreed that a replacement copy 
be acquired from Standards for England and, if possible, a copy for each 
Member of the Committee, free of charge.  
 
RESOLVED:   

 

That the viewing of the DVD “Assessment Made Clear” be deferred to a 
later meeting.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.45 am 
 

Mr Nigel Briers (Chairman) 
 

 


